

# TASCAM

## CA-AK1-C

## CA-AK1-F

## CA-AK1-AN

### Conversion Adapter

## ENGLISH

These products are conversion adapters for connecting with the accessory shoes of cameras that are compatible with the CA-XLR2d as well as with cold shoes.

**CA-AK1-C**

Accessory shoe mount adapter for compatible Canon cameras

**CA-AK1-F**

Accessory shoe mount adapter for compatible Fuji Film cameras

**CA-AK1-AN**

Cold shoe mount adapter for analog connection cameras

#### Note about the Reference Manual

You can download the CA-XLR2d Reference Manual from the TASCAM website.



#### Included items

This product includes the following items. Please contact the store where you purchased this unit if any of these items are missing or have been damaged during transportation.

**CA-AK1-C**

- CA-AK1-C accessory shoe mount adapter (with connector and interface connector covers) ..... x 1
- Adapter attachment screws..... x 2
- Owner’s Manual (this document) including warranty ..... x 1

**CA-AK1-F**

- CA-AK1-F accessory shoe mount adapter (with connector and interface connector covers)..... x 1
- Adapter attachment screws..... x 2
- Owner’s Manual (this document) including warranty ..... x 1

**CA-AK1-AN**

- CA-AK1-AN cold shoe mount adapter (with interface connector cover)..... x 1
- Adapter attachment screws..... x 2
- Owner’s Manual (this document) including warranty ..... x 1

#### Names and Functions of Parts

See “2 – Names and Functions of Parts” in the CA-XLR2d Reference Manual for details about the names and functions of the parts.

#### Preparing the unit

See “3 – Preparation” in the CA-XLR2d Reference Manual for information about preparing the unit.

#### Precautions for using the unit

See the Quick Guide included with the CA-XLR2d unit for precautions.

#### Specifications and notes

**Weight**

CA-AK1-C: 60 g (without covers)  
CA-AK1-F: 52 g (without covers)  
CA-AK1-AN: 52 g (without cover)

See “6 – Specifications and ratings” in the CA-XLR2d Reference Manual for information about the dimensions, weight and operating temperature when connected to the CA-XLR2d unit.

- Illustrations in this manual might differ in part from the actual product.
- Specifications and external appearance might be changed without notification to improve the product.

#### About TASCAM customer support service

TASCAM products are supported and warrantied only in their country/ region of purchase.

To receive support after purchase, on the TASCAM Distributors list page of the TEAC Global Site (https:// teac-global.com/), search for the local company or representative for the region where you purchased the product and contact that organization.

When making inquiries, the address (URL) of the shop or web shop where it was purchased and the purchase date are required.

Moreover, the warranty card and proof of purchase might also be necessary.

## FRANÇAIS

Ces produits sont des adaptateurs de conversion pour le montage sur la griffe porte-accessoire des caméras compatibles avec le CA-XLR2d ainsi que sur les griffes passives.

**CA-AK1-C**

Adaptateur de montage sur griffe porte-accessoire pour caméras Canon compatibles

**CA-AK1-F**

Adaptateur de montage sur griffe porte-accessoire pour caméras Fuji Film compatibles

**CA-AK1-AN**

Adaptateur de montage sur griffe passive pour caméras à connexion analogique

#### Note à propos du manuel de référence

Vous pouvez télécharger le manuel de référence du CA-XLR2d sur le site web de TASCAM.



#### Éléments fournis

Ce produit est livré avec les éléments suivants. Si un élément quelconque est manquant ou a été endommagé durant le transport, veuillez contacter le magasin dans lequel vous avez acheté cette unité.

**CA-AK1-C**

- Adaptateur CA-AK1-C pour montage sur griffe porte-accessoire (avec caches de connecteur et d’interface) ..... x 1
- Vis de fixation de l’adaptateur ..... x 2
- Mode d’emploi (ce document) incluant la garantie..... x 1

**CA-AK1-F**

- Adaptateur CA-AK1-F pour montage sur griffe porte-accessoire (avec caches de connecteur et d’interface) ..... x 1
- Vis de fixation de l’adaptateur ..... x 2
- Mode d’emploi (ce document) incluant la garantie..... x 1

**CA-AK1-AN**

- Adaptateur CA-AK1-AN pour montage sur griffe porte-accessoire passive (avec cache de connecteur d’interface)..... x 1
- Vis de fixation de l’adaptateur ..... x 2
- Mode d’emploi (ce document) incluant la garantie..... x 1

#### Nomenclature et fonctions des parties

Voir « 2 – Nomenclature et fonctions des parties » dans le manuel de référence du CA-XLR2d afin de connaître les noms et fonctions des différentes parties.

#### Préparation de l’unité

Voir « 3 – Préparation » dans le manuel de référence du CA-XLR2d pour des informations sur la préparation de l’unité.

#### Précautions d’emploi de l’unité

Voir le guide de prise en main fourni avec le CA-XLR2d pour connaître les précautions à prendre.

#### Caractéristiques et notes

**Poids**

CA-AK1-C: 60 g (sans les caches)  
CA-AK1-F: 52 g (sans les caches)  
CA-AK1-AN: 52 g (sans le cache)

Voir « 6 – Caractéristiques techniques/valeurs nominales » dans le manuel de référence du CA-XLR2d afin de connaître les dimensions, le poids et la température de fonctionnement pour la connexion au CA-XLR2d.

- Les illustrations de ce mode d’emploi peuvent partiellement différer du produit réel.
- Caractéristiques et aspect externe peuvent être changés sans préavis en vue d’améliorer le produit.

#### À propos du service d’assistance clientèle TASCAM

Les produits TASCAM ne bénéficient d’une assistance et d’une garantie que dans leur pays/région d’achat.

Pour bénéficier d’une assistance après l’achat, recherchez dans la liste des distributeurs TASCAM fournie sur le site mondial TEAC (https:// teac-global.com/) la société ou le représentant local pour la région dans laquelle vous avez acheté le produit et contactez cette organisation.

Pour toute demande, l’adresse physique du magasin ou URL du site marchand chez qui a été effectué l’achat ainsi que la date d’achat sont requises.

De plus, la carte de garantie et une preuve d’achat peuvent également être nécessaires.

## ESPAÑOL

Estos productos son adaptadores de conversión para la conexión de esta unidad con zapatas opcionales de cámaras que son compatibles con el CA-XLR2d, así como con zapatas frías.

**CA-AK1-C**

Adaptador de montaje de zapata opcional para cámaras Canon compatibles

**CA-AK1-F**

Adaptador de montaje de zapata opcional para cámaras Fuji Film compatibles

**CA-AK1-AN**

Adaptador de montaje de zapata fría para la conexión de cámaras analógicas

#### Nota acerca del manual de referencia

Puede descargar el Manual de referencia del CA-XLR2d desde la web de TASCAM.



#### Elementos incluidos

Dentro del embalaje encontrará los siguientes elementos. Póngase en contacto con el comercio en el que haya adquirido este aparato si echa en falta alguno de estos elementos o si observa que alguno de ellos ha resultado dañado durante el transporte.

**CA-AK1-C**

- Adaptador de montaje de zapata opcional CA-AK1-C (con tapas de conector y de conector de interface)..... x 1
- Tornillos de fijación de adaptador..... x 2
- Manual de instrucciones (este documento) incluyendo garantía..... x 1

**CA-AK1-F**

- Adaptador de montaje de zapata opcional CA-AK1-F (con tapas de conector y de conector de interface)..... x 1
- Tornillos de fijación de adaptador..... x 2
- Manual de instrucciones (este documento) incluyendo garantía..... x 1

**CA-AK1-AN**

- Adaptador de montaje de zapata fría CA-AK1-AN (con tapa de conector de interface) ..... x 1
- Tornillos de fijación de adaptador..... x 2
- Manual de instrucciones (este documento) incluyendo garantía..... x 1

#### Nombres y funciones de las partes

Vea “2 - Nombre y función de las partes” en el Manual de referencia del CA-XLR2d para más detalles acerca del nombre y las funciones de las distintas partes.

#### Preparativos de la unidad

Vea “3 - Preparativos” en el Manual de referencia del CA-XLR2d para más información acerca de los preparativos necesarios de esta unidad.

#### Precauciones a la hora de usar esta unidad

Vea en la Guía rápida incluida con el CA-XLR2d las precauciones a tener en cuenta con esta unidad.

#### Especificaciones técnicas y notas

**Peso**

CA-AK1-C: 60 g (sin tapas)  
CA-AK1-F: 52 g (sin tapas)  
CA-AK1-AN: 52 g (sin tapas)

Vea en “6 - Especificaciones técnicas” en el Manual de referencia del CA-XLR2d la información relativa a las dimensiones, peso y temperatura de funcionamiento cuando esta unidad esté conectada al CA-XLR2d.

- Las ilustraciones y otras imágenes mostradas aquí pueden variar con respecto a las del aparato real.
- De cara a mejoras en el producto, tanto las especificaciones como el aspecto exterior están sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.

#### Acerca del servicio de atención al usuario de TASCAM

La garantía y el soporte técnico de los productos TASCAM solo se garantiza en el país/región de la compra original.

En caso de que necesite soporte técnico tras la compra, busque en el listado de distribuidores TASCAM de la web global de TEAC (https:// teac-global.com/), la empresa o distribuidor local del país en el que haya adquirido este producto y contacte con ellos.

A la hora de cualquier consulta o reclamación será necesaria la dirección (URL) del comercio o página web en el que haya adquirido esta unidad. De la misma forma, también deberá disponer de la tarjeta de garantía y la prueba de compra factura o recibo de compra.

## DEUTSCH

Danke, dass Sie sich für einen Zubehör-/Blitzschuh-Adapter für den CA-XLR2d von Tascam entschieden haben.

**CA-AK1-C**

Zubehör-/Blitzschuh-Adapter für kompatible Kameras von Canon

**CA-AK1-F**

Zubehör-/Blitzschuh-Adapter für kompatible Kameras von Fuji Film

**CA-AK1-AN**

Adapter für Kameras mit passivem Blitzschuh

#### Hinweis zum Referenzhandbuch

Das Referenzhandbuch für den CA-XLR2d können Sie von der deutschen Tascam-Website herunterladen:



#### Auspacken/Lieferumfang

Zum Lieferumfang dieses Produkts gehören die folgenden Bestandteile: Sollte etwas fehlen oder auf dem Transport beschädigt worden sein, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler.

**CA-AK1-C**

- Adapter für Canon-Zubehörschuh CA-AK1-C (mit Anschlussabdeckungen) ..... 1
- Befestigungsschrauben ..... 2
- Bedienungsanleitung (das vorliegende Dokument) einschließlich Garantiehinweis..... 1

**CA-AK1-F**

- Adapter für Canon-Zubehörschuh CA-AK1-F (mit Anschlussabdeckungen) ..... 1
- Befestigungsschrauben ..... 2
- Bedienungsanleitung (das vorliegende Dokument) einschließlich Garantiehinweis..... 1

**CA-AK1-AN**

- Adapter für Analog-Zubehörschuh CA-AK1-AN (mit Anschlussabdeckung) ..... 1
- Befestigungsschrauben ..... 2
- Bedienungsanleitung (das vorliegende Dokument) einschließlich Garantiehinweis..... 1

#### Die Bedienelemente und ihre Funktionen

Eine Beschreibung der Bestandteile finden Sie im Referenzhandbuch des CA-XLR2d, Kapitel 2 –„Die Bedienelemente und ihre Funktionen“.

#### Den Zubehör-/Blitzschuh-Adapter wechseln

Eine entsprechende Anleitung finden Sie im Referenzhandbuch des CA-XLR3d, Kapitel 3 –„Vorbereitung“.

#### Vorsichtsmaßnahmen bei der Verwendung

Bitte lesen Sie die entsprechenden Abschnitte in der Kurzanleitung zum CA-XLR2d.

#### Technische Daten

**Gewicht**

CA-AK1-C: 60 g (ohne Abdeckungen)  
CA-AK1-F: 52 g (ohne Abdeckungen)  
CA-AK1-AN: 52 g (ohne Abdeckung)

Genauere Angaben zu Abmessungen, Gewicht und Betriebstemperatur im montierten Zustand finden Sie im Referenzhandbuch des CA-XLR6d, Kapitel 6 –„Technische Daten“.

- Abbildungen können teilweise vom tatsächlichen Erscheinungsbild des Produkts abweichen.
- Änderungen an Konstruktion und technischen Daten vorbehalten.

#### Informationen zum Kundendienst von Tascam

Kunden haben nur in dem Land Anspruch auf Kundendienst und Gewährleistung, in dem sie das Produkt gekauft haben.

Um den Kundendienst von Tascam in Anspruch zu nehmen, suchen Sie auf der TEAC Global Site unter http:// teac-global.com/ nach der lokalen Niederlassung oder dem Distributor für das Land, in dem Sie das Produkt erworben haben, und wenden Sie sich an dieses Unternehmen.

Bei Anfragen geben Sie bitte die Adresse des Geschäfts oder Webshops (URL), in dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben, und das Kaufdatum an. Darüber hinaus kann die Garantiekarte und der Kaufbeleg erforderlich sein.

#### TEAC CORPORATION

https://tascam.jp/jp/  
Phone: +81-42-356-9143  
1-47 Ochiai, Tama-shi, Tokyo 206-8530 Japan

#### TEAC AMERICA, INC.

https://tascam.com/us/  
Phone: +1-323-726-0303  
10410 Pioneer Blvd., Unit #1, Santa Fe Springs, California 90670, U.S.A

#### TEAC UK Ltd.

https://www.tascam.eu/en/  
Phone: +44-1923-797205  
Luminous House, 300 South Row, Milton Keynes, Buckinghamshire, MK9 2FR, UK

#### TEAC EUROPE GmbH

https://www.tascam.eu/de/  
Phone: +49-611-71580  
Bahnstrasse 12, 65205 Wiesbaden-Erbenheim, Germany

#### TEAC SALES & TRADING(SHENZHEN) CO., LTD

https://tascam.cn/cn/  
Phone: +86-755-88311561~2  
Room 817, Xinian Center A, Tairan Nine Road West, Shennan Road, Futian District, Shenzhen, Guangdong Province 518040, China

#### Trademarks

- TASCAM is a registered trademark of TEAC Corporation.
- Other company names, product names and logos in this document are the trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners.
- Information about open source copyrights and licenses is provided in “7 – Important notice regarding software” of the CA-XLR2d Reference Manual. (This applies to the CA-AK1-C product.)

## ITALIANO

Questi prodotti sono adattatori di conversione per il collegamento di accessori alle slitte di fotocamere compatibili con CA-XLR2d e con le slitte passive.

**CA-AK1-C**

Adattatore per accessori slitta per fotocamere Canon compatibili

**CA-AK1-F**

Adattatore per accessori slitta per fotocamere Fuji Film compatibili

**CA-AK1-AN**

Adattatore per attacco a slitta passiva per telecamere con connessione analogica

### Nota sul manuale di riferimento

È possibile scaricare il manuale di riferimento CA-XLR2d dal sito Web TASCAM.



### Articoli inclusi

Questo prodotto include i seguenti articoli. Si prega di contattare l'assistenza clienti TASCAM se uno di questi articoli manca o è stato danneggiato durante il trasporto.

**CA-AK1-C**

- Adattatore per montaggio accessori su slitta CA-AK1-C (con copriconnettore e connettore di interfaccia) ..... x 1

- Viti di fissaggio dell'adattatore ..... x 2
- Manuale di istruzioni (questo documento) inclusa la garanzia..... x 1

**CA-AK1-F**

- Adattatore per montaggio accessori su slitta CA-AK1-F (con copriconnettore e connettore di interfaccia) ..... x 1

- Viti di fissaggio dell'adattatore ..... x 2
- Manuale di istruzioni (questo documento) inclusa la garanzia..... x 1

**CA-AK1-AN**

- Adattatore per attacco slitta passiva CA-AK1-AN (con coperchi del connettore dell'interfaccia) ..... x 1

- Viti di fissaggio dell'adattatore ..... x 2
- Manuale di istruzioni (questo documento) inclusa la garanzia..... x 1

### Nomi e funzioni delle parti

Vedere “2 – Nomi e funzioni delle parti” nel manuale di riferimento CA-XLR2d per i dettagli sui nomi e le funzioni delle parti.

### Preparazione dell’unità

Vedere “3 – Preparazione” nel manuale di riferimento CA-XLR2d per informazioni sulla preparazione dell’unità.

### Precauzioni per l’uso dell’unità

Per le precauzioni, vedere la guida rapida inclusa con l’unità CA-XLR2d.

### Specifiche e note

**Peso**

- CA-AK1-C: 60 g (senza coperchi)
- CA-AK1-F: 52 g (senza coperchi)
- CA-AK1-AN: 52 g (senza coperchio)

Vedere “6 – Specifiche e valori nominali” nel manuale di riferimento CA-XLR2d per informazioni su dimensioni, peso e temperatura di esercizio quando collegato all’unità CA-XLR2d.

- Le illustrazioni in questo manuale potrebbero differire in parte dal prodotto reale.
- Le specifiche e l’aspetto esterno possono essere modificati senza preavviso per migliorare il prodotto.

### Informazioni sul servizio di assistenza clienti TASCAM

I prodotti TASCAM sono supportati e garantiti solo nel loro paese/regione di acquisto.

Per ricevere assistenza dopo l’acquisto, nella pagina dell’elenco dei distributori TASCAM del sito TEAC Global (https:// teac-global.com/), cercare l’azienda o il rappresentante locale per la regione in cui è stato acquistato il prodotto e contattare l’organizzazione.

Quando si effettuano richieste di informazioni, sono richiesti l’indirizzo (URL) del negozio o del negozio web in cui è stato acquistato e la data di acquisto.

Inoltre, potrebbe essere necessaria la scheda di garanzia e la prova di acquisto.

## РУССКИЙ

Данные изделия представляют собой адаптеры, предназначенные для установки на крепление для сопутствующего оборудования камер «башмак», совместимое с CA-XLR2d, либо для установки на «холодный башмак».

**CA-AK1-C**

Адаптер, предназначенный для установки на крепление для принадлежностей «башмак» совместимых камер Canon

**CA-AK1-F**

Адаптер, предназначенный для установки на крепление для принадлежностей «башмак» совместимых камер Fujifilm

**CA-AK1-AN**

Адаптер, предназначенный для установки на крепление для принадлежностей «холодный башмак» для аналогового подключения к камерам

### Примечания, касающиеся данного Краткого руководства

Руководство по эксплуатации CA-XLR2d можно скачать на сайте компании Tascam.



### Комплектация

Перечисленные ниже компоненты входят в комплект изделия.

Если какие-то компоненты отсутствуют или были повреждены при транспортировке, свяжитесь с продавцом устройства.

**CA-AK1-C**

- Адаптер CA-AK1-C, предназначенный для установки на крепление для принадлежностей (с защитными крышками контактных соединений) ..... x 1

- Крепежные винты адаптера ..... x 2
- Руководство пользователя (настоящее руководство), гарантийный талон..... x 1

**CA-AK1-F**

- Адаптер CA-AK1-F, предназначенный для установки на крепление для принадлежностей (с защитными крышками контактных соединений) ..... x 1

- Крепежные винты адаптера ..... x 2
- Руководство пользователя (настоящее руководство), гарантийный талон..... x 1

**CA-AK1-AN**

- Адаптер для крепления на «холодный башмак» CA-AK1-AN (с защитной крышкой соединений) ..... x 1

- Крепежные винты адаптера ..... x 2
- Руководство пользователя (настоящее руководство), гарантийный талон..... x 1

### Названия и функции составных частей

Подробнее о наименованиях и функциях составных частей см. главу «2 – Названия и функции составных частей» в Руководстве по эксплуатации CA-XLR2d.

### Подготовка устройства

Информацию о подготовке устройства см. главу 3 Руководства по эксплуатации CA-XLR2d – «Подготовка к работе».

### Меры предосторожности при использовании устройства

О мерах предосторожности см. в Кратком руководстве CA-XLR2d.

### Характеристики и заметки

**Вес**

- CA-AK1-C: 60 г (без защитных крышек)
- CA-AK1-F: 52 г (без защитных крышек)
- CA-AK1-AN: 52 г (без защитных крышек)

Информацию о размерах, весе и рабочей температуре при подключении устройства CA-XLR2d см. главу 6 Руководства по эксплуатации CA-XLR2d – «Характеристики и номинальные значения».

При обращении потребуетса адрес (почтовый или URL) магазина или интернет-магазина, где было приобретено изделие. Также может потребоваться гарантийный талон и подтверждение покупки.

- Изображения в настоящем руководстве могут частично отличаться от фактического изделия.
- Технические характеристики и внешний вид могут быть изменены для улучшения изделия без предварительного уведомления.

### О службе поддержки компании TASCAM

Изделия TASCAM обслуживаются и обеспечиваются гарантийным ремонтом только в стране/регионе их приобретения.

Если после покупки требуется поддержка, найдите в списке дистрибьютеров TASCAM на официальном сайте TEAC (https://teac-global.com/) компанию-представителя в регионе, где было приобретено изделие.

При обращении потребуетса адрес (почтовый или URL) магазина или интернет-магазина, где было приобретено изделие. Также может потребоваться гарантийный талон и подтверждение покупки.

## 日本語

本製品は、CA-XLR2d対応カメラのアクセサリースューもしくはコールドシュー接続用コンバージョンアダプターです。

**CA-AK1-C**

キヤノン対応カメラ用アクセサリースューマウントアダプター

**CA-AK1-F**

富士フイルム対応カメラ用アクセサリースューマウントアダプター

**CA-AK1-AN**

アナログ接続カメラ用コールドシューマウントアダプター

### リファレンスマニュアルについて

CA-XLR2dのリファレンスマニュアルを、TASCAMのウェブサイトからダウンロードすることができます。



### 本製品の構成

本製品の構成は、以下の通りです。付属品が不足している場合や輸送中の損傷が見られる場合は、お買い上げの販売店にお問い合わせください。

**CA-AK1-C**

- CA-AK1-C アクセサリースューマウントアダプター（端子カバー付き／インターフェース端子カバー付き）..... x 1

- 変換アダプター固定ネジ..... x2
- 取扱説明書（本書、保証書付き）..... x1

**CA-AK1-F**

- CA-AK1-F アクセサリースューマウントアダプター（端子カバー付き／インターフェース端子カバー付き）..... x1

- 変換アダプター固定ネジ..... x2
- 取扱説明書（本書、保証書付き）..... x1

**CA-AK1-AN**

- CA-AK1-AN コールドシューマウントアダプター（インターフェース端子カバー付き）..... x1

- 変換アダプター固定ネジ..... x2
- 取扱説明書（本書、保証書付き）..... x1

### 各部の名称と働き

各部の名称と働きについては、CA-XLR2dのリファレンスマニュアルの「第2章 各部の名称と働き」をご参照ください。

### 本機の準備

本機の準備については、CA-XLR2dのリファレンスマニュアルの「第3章 準備」をご参照ください。

### 本機の注意事項

本機の注意事項については、CA-XLR2d本体に同梱されているスタートガイドをご参照ください。

### 仕様／一般

**質量**

- CA-AK1-C：60g（カバーを除く）
- CA-AK1-F：52g（カバーを除く）
- CA-AK1-AN：52g（カバーを除く）

CA-XLR2d本体に接続時の寸法／質量／動作温度については、CA-XLR2dのリファレンスマニュアルの「第6章 仕様／定格」をご参照ください。

- 取扱説明書のイラストが一部製品と異なる場合があります。
- 製品の改善により、仕様および外觀が予告なく変更することがあります。

### 商標および著作権に関して

- TASCAMおよびタスカムは、ティアック株式会社の登録商標です。
- その他の、記載されている会社名、製品名、ロゴマークは各社の商標または登録商標です。
- オープンソースに関する著作権およびライセンスは、CA-XLR2dのリファレンスマニュアルの「第7章 ソフトウェアに関する重要なお知らせ」をご参照ください。（対象製品：CA-AK1-C）

## WARRANTY / 保証書

### <In the United States>

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state. This warranty is only valid within the country the unit was originally purchased.

**WHAT IS COVERED AND WHAT IS NOT COVERED**

Except as specified below, this warranty covers all defects in materials and workmanship in this product. The following are not covered by the warranty:

- Damage to or deterioration of the external cabinet.
- Damage resulting from accident, misuse, abuse or neglect.
- Damage resulting from failure to perform basic daily maintenance and/or calibration or otherwise resulting from failure to follow instructions contained in your owner’s manual.
- Damage occurring during shipment of the product. (Claims must be presented to the carrier)
- Damage resulting from repair or attempted repair by anyone other than TEAC or an authorized TASCAM service station.
- Damage resulting from causes other than product defects, including lack of technical skill, competence, or experience of the user.
- Damage to any unit which has been altered or on which the serial number has been defaced, modified or is missing.

**WHO IS COVERED UNDER THE WARRANTY**

This warranty may be enforced only by the original purchaser. This warranty is not valid if the product was purchased through an unauthorized dealer.

**LENGTH OF WARRANTY**

All parts except heads and disk drives are warranted for one (1) year from the date of original purchase. Heads and disk drives are warranted for ninety (90) days from date of original purchase. Labor is warranted for ninety (90) days from date of original purchase.

**WHAT WE WILL PAY FOR**

We will pay all labor and material expenses for items covered by the warranty. Payment of shipping charges is discussed in the next section of this warranty.

#### HOW YOU CAN GET WARRANTY SERVICE

Your unit must be serviced by an authorized TASCAM service station in the United States. (This warranty is not enforceable outside the U.S.) If you are unable to locate an authorized TASCAM service station in your area, please contact us. We either will refer you to an authorized service station or instruct you to return the unit to the factory. Whenever warranty service is required, you must present a copy of the original dated sales receipt from an Authorized TASCAM Dealer. You must pay any shipping charges if it is necessary to ship the product to service. However, if the necessary repairs are covered by the warranty, we will pay return surface shipping charges to any destination within the United States.

#### LIMITATION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES

Any implied warranties, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, are limited in duration to the length of this warranty.

#### EXCLUSION OF DAMAGES

TEAC’s liability for any defective product is limited to repair or replacement of the product, at TEAC’s option. TEAC shall not be liable for:

- Damages based upon inconvenience, loss of use of the product, loss of time interrupted operation or commercial loss; or
- Any other damages, whether incidental, consequential or otherwise. Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts and/or do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations and exclusions may not apply to you.

**To locate an Authorized Service Center in Your Area**  
CALL 1-323-726-0303

### <Europe>

This product is subject to the legal warranty regulations of the country of purchase. In case of a defect or a problem, please contact the dealer where you bought the product.

Ce produit est sujet aux réglementations concernant la garantie légale dans le pays d’achat. En cas de défaut ou de problème, veuillez contacter le revendeur chez qui vous avez acheté le produit.

Dieses Gerät unterliegt den gesetzlichen Gewährleistungsbestimmungen des Landes, in dem es erworben wurde. Bitte wenden Sie sich im Gewährleistungsfall an den Händler, bei dem sie das Gerät erworben haben.

Questo apparecchio è conforme alle norme sulla garanzia vigenti nel rispettivo Paese in cui esso è stato acquistato. Si prega di rivolgersi al proprio commerciante, presso il quale è stato acquistato l'apparecchio, nel caso in cui si voglia richiedere una prestazione in garanzia.

Las condiciones de garantía de este aparato están sujetas a las disposiciones legales sobre garantía del país en el que ha sido adquirido. En caso de garantía, debe dirigirse al establecimiento donde adquirió el aparato.

## <日本>

**無料修理規定**

- 取扱説明書、本体貼付ラベルなどの注意書きにしたがった正常な使用状態で保証期間内に故障が発生した場合には、ティアック修理センターが無料修理致します。
- 本体の保証期間は、お買い上げの日から 1 年です。
- 保証期間内に故障して無料修理を受ける場合は、本書をご提示の上、ティアック修理センターまたはお買い上げの販売店に修理をご依頼ください。商品を送付していただく場合の送付方法については、事前にティアック修理センターにお問い合わせください。無償修理の対象は、お客様が日本国内において購入された日本国内向け当社製品に限定されます。
- ご転居、ご贈答品などでお買い上げの販売店に修理をご依頼にならない場合は、ティアック修理センターにご連絡ください。
- 次の場合には、保証期間内でも有料修理となります。
  - ご使用上の誤りおよび不当な修理や改造による故障および損傷
  - お買い上げ後の輸送・移動・落下などによる故障および損傷
  - 火災、地震、水害、落雷、その他の天災地変、公害や異常電圧による故障および損傷
  - 接続している他の機器に起因する故障および損傷
  - 業務上の長時間使用など、特に苛酷な条件下において使用された場合の故障および損傷
  - メンテナンス
  - 本書の提示がない場合
  - 本書にお買い上げ年月日、お客様名、販売店名（印）の記入のない場合、あるいは字句を書き換えられた場合
- 本書（日本語記載部）は日本国内においてのみ有効です。 These warranty provisions in Japanese are valid only in Japan.
- 本書は再発行致しませんので、紛失しないよう大切に保管してください。

\* この保証書は、本書に明示した期間・条件のもとにおいて無料修理をお約束するものです。この保証書によって保証書を発行しているもの（保証責任者）、およびそれ以外の事業者に対するお客様の法律上の権利を制限するものではありません。保証期間経過後の修理などについてご不明の場合は、ティアック修理センターにお問い合わせください。

お客様にご記入いただいた保証書の控えは、保証期間内のサービス活動およびその後の安全点検活動のために記載内容を利用していただく場合がございますので、ご了承ください。

この保証書は、本書記載内容で無料修理を行うことをお約束するものです。お買い上げの日から保証期間中に故障が発生した場合は、本書をご提示の上、取扱説明書に記載のティアック修理センターまたはお買い上げの販売店に修理をご依頼ください。

### <In other countries/areas>

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights that vary by country, state or province.

If you have a warranty claim or request, please contact the dealer where you bought the product.

该保证书赋予了顾客特定的合法权利，并且因国家、州或省等地域的不同，顾客可能拥有其他权利。如需申请或要求保修，请与购买本产品的销售店进行联系。

If you require repair services for your TASCAM equipment, please contact the dealer where the product was purchased from or the TASCAM Distributor in your country. A list of TASCAM Distributors can be found on our website at: https://teac-global.com/

**TASCAM**

https://teac-global.com/